

21-267

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

CLARA LEROY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (Brooklyn)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER AND
NELA/NY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center
250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10177
(212) 537-5824, x5
Counsel for amici curiae

July 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	
THE SCOPE OF ACTIONABLE HARASSMENT IS FAR MORE	
EXPANSIVE UNDER THE CITY HRL THAN THE MAJORITY OPINION	
HELD.	4
POINT II	
THE CONTEXTS OF ACTIONABLE RETALIATION ARE FAR MORE	
EXPANSIVE UNDER THE CITY HRL THAN THE MAJORITY OPINION	
HELD.	6
POINT III	
THE MAJORITY OPINION FAILED TO APPRECIATE THE POSSIBILITY	
THAT THE PILOT’S CONDUCT COULD HAVE BEEN SEEN BOTH AS	
DISCRIMINATORY AND AS RETALIATORY, AND ALSO FAILED TO	
APPLY CORRECTLY CITY HRL PRINCIPLES OF VICARIOUS	
LIABILITY.	9
POINT IV	
THE MAJORITY OPINION FAILED TO ENGAGE IN THE REQUIRED	
LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS OF WHAT CONSTITUTES	
“REASONABLE BELIEF.”.....	12
A. Failure to analyze.....	12
B. The appropriate guideline.	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albunio v. City of New York</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 472 (N.Y. 2011)	13, 14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 29 (N.Y. 1st Dept. 2011)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Leroy v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 36 F.4th 469 (2d Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux North America, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Williams v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (N.Y. 1st Dept. 2009)	passim
Statutes	
Local Law 35 of 2016.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 13
Local Law 85 of 2005 (the "Restoration Act").....	2, 7, 12, 13, 15, 16
NYC Admin. Code § 8-101	15
NYC Admin. Code § 8-102.....	6
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(13)(a).....	11
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(13)(b)	11
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(19).....	6
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(4).....	6
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(7).....	6, 10, 11
NYC Admin. Code § 8-130.....	13
NYC Admin. Code § 8-130(a)	12, 13
NYC Admin. Code § 8-130(b).....	10
NYC Admin. Code § 8-130(c)	5, 8, 13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
2016 Committee Report, <i>Amici</i> Appendix	7, 13
Craig Gurian, A Return to Eyes on the Prize: Litigating Under the Restored New York City Human Rights Law, 33 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 255, 279 (2006)	14
New York City Human Rights Law	passim
